SIL Research
| 2022 First Impressions Survey

SIL RESEARC

Strategy | Insights | Leverage




Contact: Dr Virgil Troy 06 834 1996 or virgiltroy@silresearch.co.nz

Research is undertaken to the highest possible standards and in accord with the principles
detailed in the RANZ Code of Practice which is based on the ESOMAR Code of Conduct for
Market Research. All research processes, methodologies, technologies and intellectual properties
pertaining to our services are copyright and remain the property of SIL Research.

Disclaimer: This report was prepared by SIL Research for EIT. The views presented in the report
do not necessarily represent the views of SIL Research or EIT. The information in this report is
accurate to the best of the knowledge and belief of SIL Research. While SIL Research has
exercised all reasonable skill and care in the preparation of information in this report, SIL
Research accepts no liability in contract, tort, or otherwise for any loss, damage, injury or
expense, whether direct, indirect, or consequential, arising out of the provision of information in
this report.

2022 EIT FIRST IMPRESSIONS - SIL RESEARCH | 2



CONTENTS

4. 6. 9. 3. 11.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY METHODOLOGY TE PUKENGA TRAVEL TO EIT BEFORE
PERCEPTIONS ENROLMENT

12. 13. 14. 15. 16.

AFTER ENROLMENT ORIENTATION & IT SERVICES WIRELESS NETWORK EIT ONLINE
INTRODUCTION

17. 18. 19. 20. 21.

GOOGLE LIBRARY AND FIRST WEEKS OVERALL SUPPORT SERVICES FIRST FEW WEEKS
CLASSROOMS LEARNING SERVICES

22. 24, 20. 21. 28.

COVID-19 IMPACT SUSTAINABILITY NET PROMOTER IMPROVEMENTS KEY INFLUENCING
SCORE FACTORS

2022 EIT FIRST IMPRESSIONS - SIL RESEARCH | 3




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Between March and May 2022, an online First Impressions survey was conducted for EIT to identify newly enrolled students’
perceptions of their first weeks' experience overall, and to understand how well the Institute’s services met their needs.

A total of n=324 responses were used in the analysis, collected online using email and SMS (with additional telephone follow up).

The key findings were as follow:

Overall, students had very positive perceptions of their initial experiences at EIT; this was reflected in student’s willingness to
recommend EIT to others. These results have been sustained over time, despite the recent challenges presented by COVID-19.
In 2022, there were generally fewer newly enrolled students (especially due to decreased number of international students),
which in turn resulted in fewer responses collected (although the response rate was consistent with the previous year).

Over two-thirds (68%) of surveyed students reported experiencing a negative impact on their lives as a result of COVID-19 (up
from 45% in 2021), with more students stating their study type had been affected (36%).

Nevertheless, 83% of students in 2022 agreed EIT as an institution lived up to their expectations (rating 4.05 out of 5, similar to
2027).

81% of students were satisfied with their first weeks experience (average 4.1), which was similar to 2021.

Most enrolment-related statements received average scores similar to 2021. Only a few areas showed some downward trends
— information in the enrolment pack, helpful advice when choosing a programme, and Younited membership awareness.

52% of students reported participating in an orientation/introduction to EIT facilities and their programme (similar to 49% in
2021); satisfaction with information provided during orientation remained on a good level (4.05 out of 5).

Across all students in 2022, 77% reported being enrolled in a programme that included EIT Online activities, and 26% with
Google Classrooms activities. Satisfaction with online attributes was, on average, similar for EIT Online and Google Classrooms
(3.9).

Some areas for improvement have been identified. Satisfaction with IT services showed a slight decline over time. In addition,
continually assisting students in their first weeks with sufficient guidance and learning advice exhibited one of the strongest
opportunities for improvement.
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RESULTS AT A GLANCE

o

First weeks overall

%
Pre-enrolment Post-enrolment IT services Library and learning
average score average score average score average score average score
2022:3.9 2022:3.9 2022:3.6 2022:3.9 2022: 4.1
2021: 4.0 2021: 4.0 2021: 3.7 2021: 4.0 2021: 4.1
= (T)
*
Orientation Orientation information Wi-Fi access Wireless network NPS
Participated average score Log into average score score
2022: 52% 2022: 4.0 2022: 66% 2022:3.8 2022: +30%
2021: 49% 2021: 4.0 2021:63% 2021:3.8 2021 +29%
f /
[ -_m o g il
. - . . EIT lived up to
EIT online Google Classrooms Tutors support Satisfied with studies P
expectations
average score average score % agree % agree % agree
2022:3.9 2022:3.9 2022: 68% 2022: 87% 2022: 83%
2021: 4.0 2021: 4.1 2021: 63% 2021: 89% 2021: 83%
[ ] () \’

[I’

=l

Provides options for

Includes sustainability
principles in teaching

Provides green and Provides options to
COVID-19 .
natural spaces reduce waste sustainable travel
% negative impact % agree % agree % agree % agree
2022: 68% 2022: 65% 2022: 69% 2022: 33% 2022: 49%
2021: 45% 2021: n/a 2021: 64% 2021: 36% 2021: 48%
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METHODOLOGY

BACKGROUND AND OBJECTIVES

An online First Impressions Survey was conducted for EIT to identify students’ perceptions of their
first weeks' experience of EIT in 2022, and to understand how well the Institute’s services met their ?
X

needs.

SIL Research, together with EIT, developed a First Impression
questionnaire, which was based on surveys previously conducted in
2015-2018 and 2021-22.

The 2022 survey was extended and included the following topics:

= COVID-19 impacts

= Sustainability

= Online learning (e.g. EIT Online and Google Classrooms)

= Te Pukenga - New Zealand Institute of Skills and Technology

DATA COLLECTION AND PROJECT SPECIFICS

SIL Research was provided with the database of newly enrolled students
for Semester 1in 2022. Duplicate entries, and Hawke's Bay Regional
Prison contacts, were excluded from the survey. This resulted in 877
contacts available for the survey (vs. 1,500 in 2021, 2,700 in 2018).

Data was collected online between March and May 2022 using email
and SMS. All available contacts (with valid contact details and who were
eligible for a First Impressions survey) received an initial email invitation
followed promptly by SMS smartphone invitation. Students not initially
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responding received up to 4 follow up emails or/and were followed up
by phone call.

In addition, the survey link was promoted through EIT’s channels later
during fieldwork.

DATA ANALYSIS

A total of n=478 responses were collected, and n=324 (37% response
rate) were used in the final analysis. Survey responses coming from
allegedly the same student, and responses with no answers, were
removed from the analysis.

Responses coming from EIT's online channels were further checked for
eligibility (e.g. EIT students, first time enrolment).

NOTES ON REPORTING

Open-ended comments were sorted into categories (themes). Totals
may exceed 100% owing to multiple responses for each respondent.

'Not applicable’ responses were excluded from the calculations of
average scores.



Data was analysed using a variety of statistical tests. Additional statistical
variance control tests between demographic groups (campus, age,
ethnicity and full-time vs. part-time students) were also used. Where
any differences were identified, they have been mentioned in the
findings.

The term "‘Campus’ mentioned in the findings is an aggregated main
place of study (e.g. venue). In 2022, the database only included one
student enrolled at EIT Auckland venue; responses from Auckland and
regional centres were combined into one category.

Throughout 20271 and into 2022, New Zealand was still dealing with the
impacts of the COVID-19 pandemic. Following the country’s initial Alert
Level process, on 2 December 2021 all of New Zealand moved to the
COVID-19 Protection Framework (the traffic lights system). Travel and
visa restrictions continued to have a major impact on education
providers, with a reduced number of international students.

Performance measurements were rated using a 1-5 Likert scale.

Reported percentages are aggregated 4-5 ratings (positive side of the
scale); average scores are calculated across all ratings (1-5).

Due to rounding, figures with percentages may not add to 100%.
Reported percentages were calculated on actual results, not rounded
values.
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RESPONDENTS USED IN THE ANALYSIS

Venue aggregated

Online

EIT Auckland & Regional Centres

EIT Hawke's Bay

EIT Tairawhiti

| 3% 1

B o033
I 0 237
| [RESAWE

Recepient of the Year 13 Degree Scholarship

No

Yes

Part-time student

Full-time student

- 16%, 52

Type of student



Age
25 years or older - 52%, 169

21-24 years I 7%, 23

20 years or younger - 41%, 132
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Top 15 programmes

New Zealand Certificate in Beauty Therapy
Level 4

New Zealand Diploma in Architectural
Technology Level 6

New Zealand Certificate in Automotive
Engineering Level 3

New Zealand Certificate in Animal
Technology Level 5

Graduate Diploma in Viticulture Science

Postgraduate Certificate in Health Science

New Zealand Certificate in Primary Industry
Skills Level 2

Graduate Diploma in Wine Science

Bachelor of Veterinary Nursing - Level 7

Registered Nurse Competence (Level 7)

New Zealand Certificate in Horticulture
(General) Level 3

Bachelor of Teaching (Primary) - Level 5

Bachelor of Nursing

Bachelor of Business Studies

Te Pokaitahi Reo Kaupae 2
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I
I
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I
I
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TE PUKENGA PERCEPTIONS

All students were asked about their awareness and perceptions about EIT becoming part of the national network called Te Pikenga - New Zealand

Institute of Skills and Technology.

To what extent are you aware that EIT is becoming part of the national
network called Te Pukenga
- New Zealand Institute of Skills and Technology?

15%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%
B | don't know anything about this | know a little about this

M |'ve heard the name, but nothing else B | know a lot about this

3%

How do you feel overall about EIT becoming part of

this national network?
(among 30% aware of change)

50%
45%
409
0% 34%
35%
30% 26%

25%
. 18%
20% Negative — 7% - 15%

15%
10% 6%
5% 1%
100% 0%

Very Alittle  No feelings A little Very
negative negative either way positive  positive
overall overall overall overall

Positive — 44%

Not sure

= Overall, 7-in-10 students were unaware that EIT is becoming part of a
national network. Of those aware of change, depth of knowledge was
low.

= This level of knowledge was consistent between campuses.

= Of the 30% of students aware of the transition, 44% reported feeling
positive about EIT becoming part of the national network; half (49%)
remained unsure or had no feelings either way.

Just 34 students expressed their opinion about the main benefits (if any)
of EIT joining a New Zealand-wide network of tertiary training
providers. The most mentioned comments were about improving
programmes and consistency ('more/consistent/improved
programmes).

Only 7 students named potential downsides or disadvantages — these
comments highlighted a possibility of losing ‘individuality’ and EIT's
‘uniqueness’, with lack of ‘identity’, and potential to ‘lose local context
through standardisation’.

Perceived benefits Te Pikenga membership:
= More / consistent / improved programmes — 16% .
= Networking / connections with other institutions — 8% =

Job opportunities — 5%
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More recognition / awareness / status —4% =

= More / shared resources / tutors etc — 4%
Access for more / underserved students — 4%



TRAVEL TO EIT

All students were asked to specify how they travel to EIT.

100%
90%
80%

70% 63% 60% 61%

60%
50%
40%
30%
20%
10%

0%

Own car

9%

5%
B

Car pool with others

17%

. - -
Bus

13%

B o=

Walking, cycling

w2018 m2021 m2022

7% 13%

Online/Offshore

5% 5%
B e
Other

= Car continued to be the most preferred method of transport used to

get to EIT (61%), with no significant changes over time.

= Students aged 21 or above were significantly more likely to study
online, compared to younger students.

Selected option by campus Other Own car Carpool with others Bus Walking, cycling Online/offshore
EIT Tairawnhiti 0% 79% 7% 2% 12% 0%
EIT Hawke's Bay 5% 62% 6% 1% 4% 12%
EIT Auckland & Regional Centres 12% 58% 15% 6% 0% 9%
Online 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 100%
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BEFORE ENROLMENT

All students were asked to indicate, on a 5-point Likert scale, the extent to which they agreed or disagreed with seven statements regarding their pre-
enrolment experience.

Staff at the information desk were friendly and helpful _ 432 428
The timeframe between my request and when | received the information was _T 3.99
acceptable ’
_ _ . 3.95
I'was given helpful advice when choosing my programme and courses 4.04
203 W 2022
| found the information | needed in the enrolment pack _.03 m o021
It was easy to find information about the programmes on the website _ 3.93 385 m oo
: . ) ————— 3.82
| found the information | needed on the website _ 3.90
: ———— 3./0
| knew where to go to when | entered reception
1 2 3 4 5
= On average, 77% of students were satisfied with their pre-enrolment = Students aged 20 or under were least satisfied with the time it took to
experience, scoring close to or above 4 (out of 5) across all statements receive a response to their request (3.84).
(similar to 79% in 2021). = Pasifika students were less satisfied with staff at the information desk

= Two statements showed a significant decrease in satisfaction ratings — (3.75).
information in the enrolment pack (3.93) and helpful advice when
choosing a programme (3.95).

) Information about | Information found | Information in the Request Staff at the .
Selected option by campus . . . . Knew where to go Helpful advice
the programmes on website enrolment pack timeframe information desk
EIT Tairawhiti 3.90 3.74 4.05 3.93 4.38 3.95 3.86
EIT Hawke's Bay 3.87 3.84 3.96 4.02 4.26 3.70 3.98
EIT Auckland & Regional Centres 3.66 3.78 3.61 3.86 4.30 3.36 3.79
Online 3.70 3.90 3.89 4.10 4.43 3.20 3.90
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AFTER ENROLMENT

All students were asked to indicate, on a 5-point Likert scale, the extent to which they agreed or disagreed with five statements regarding their experiences
after enrolment.

— 4.28
| found staff approachable and available to discuss my studies _ 428
4.05
My enrolment went smoothly 410
! ) : ! | 2022
The course outlines/guides gave me a good idea of what to expect in my courses of 3.9/
4.05
study W 2021
m 2018
3.91
| found the programme handbook useful 3.99
347
| am aware that by enrolling at EIT, | am automatically a member of Younited 355
1 2 3 4 5
= Students’ satisfaction with the post-enrolment process was similar to = Online students (4.40), and students from Tairawhiti (4.17), found the
their pre-enrolment experience (75%, similar to 79% in 2021). programme handbook most useful.
= Although no significant differences were recorded between 2022 and = Knowledge about Younited membership also decreased with age;
2021, students’ awareness about Younited membership showed a students aged over 25 were least aware (3.25).
downward trend over time.
. Programme handbook . . .
Selected option by campus Enrolment went smoothly Useful Course outlines Staff Younited membership
EIT Tairawhiti 4.09 4.7 4.07 4.29 3.34
EIT Hawke's Bay 4.06 3.85 3.94 4.30 3.56
EIT Auckland & Regional Centres 3.73 3.78 3.88 4.0 315
Online 4.55 4.40 4.45 4.45 3.10
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ORIENTATION & INTRODUCTION

All students were asked if they had participated in an orientation/introduction to EIT facilities and their programme. Students who indicated participating in
an orientation/introduction were asked to indicate the extent to which they agreed or disagreed with the statement regarding their experiences.

100%

90%

80%

@ .o

70% 66%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20%

10%

0%

2018

[ A

49%

2021

5

W Participated in an
orientation/introduction

@ The orientation has provided me
2 with all the information that |
needed to start my studies

2022

» In 2022, 52% of students reported participating in an
orientation/introduction to EIT facilities and their enrolled programmes,

which was similar to 2021 (49%).

= Students’ satisfaction with information provided during orientation
remained consistent between years (4.05 on average in 2022, out of 5).

= Students aged under 24 (66%), and full-time students (69%) were more
likely to participate in their orientation. At the same time, part-time
students were more likely to be satisfied with information provision
(4.24).

Selected option by campus Participated in an orientation/ introduction Provided me with all the information that | needed to start my studies
EIT Tairawhiti 58% 4.08
EIT Hawke's Bay 50% 3.98
EIT Auckland & Regional Centres 45% 4.07
Online 100% 4.64
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IT SERVICES

All students were asked to indicate, on a 5-point Likert scale, the extent to which they agreed or disagreed with seven statements regarding IT services.

| found it easy to use the provided login details to log on and access EIT's computer
network

The IT user documentation on MyEIT was helpful

I found it easy to user remote access (Student Farm) from home _

| found the IT Helpdesk is easy to access and use

I found it easy to add printing balance to my account

2

385
4.00
371
3.81
361
m 2022
357
3.66 2021
353
. m 2018
347
345

3

4

5

= Overall satisfaction with IT services showed a slight decline over time
(on average, 3.6in 2022, 3.7 in 2021, 3.8 in 2018 and 4.0 in 2017).

= The IT Helpdesk (3.53) and resetting computer logins (3.61) recorded
the largest drops in 2022.

On average, students from regional centres tended to provide lower
ratings in relation to IT services.
Full-time students were more likely to find it easy to use the provided
login details for the EIT network (3.95).

Selected option by campus IT Helpdesk Login details Resetting . Student Farm IT user . Prlnter.s and Printing balance
computer login documentation copiers
EIT Tairawhiti 3.54 3.94 3.66 3.21 3.7 3.38 335
EIT Hawke's Bay 3.59 3.89 3.65 3.65 374 3.52 3.53
EIT Auckland & Regional Centres 3.20 3.32 3.32 3.41 3.39 3.25 3.00
Online 3.00 4.29 3.00 3.50 3.88 3.50 3.00
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WIRELESS NETWORK

All students were asked if they had accessed EIT's wireless network. Students who indicated logging into the network were asked to indicate the extent to

which they agreed or disagreed with the statements regarding their experiences.

100%
90%
a0% 73%
70%
60%
50%

40%

30%

20%

10%

0%

2018

3.63

3.39

‘/ 3.95

3.66

./— 3.93

66%

2021 2022

5

Personal or household devices available for

Laptop RN 729
I 4%
B

Bl o

W Login into EIT's wireless
network using your own
device

Smartphone with Internet
iPad or MacBook

@ | am easily able to connect to Desktop computer
the wireless network on
campus using my own device  Other tablet computer

B The wireless network covers Chrome book

the campus well
None of the above

Other

studies

|
| A
| 2%
| 1%

0%

50%

100%

= Across all students, two-thirds (66%) had attempted to log into EIT's
wireless network using their own device. This result was similar to 2021.

= After the improvement measured in 2021, satisfaction with ease of

connection (3.95) and network cover (3.66) remained close to 4 (out of

5).

= Students aged 25 or above were less likely to log into EIT's network

with their own devices.

= By far, the most mentioned personal (or household) devices available
for studies were laptop (72%) and smartphone (64%). Only 2% of
surveyed students reported having no personal devices available for

studies.

Selected option by campus

Login into EIT's wireless network using your own

| am easily able to connect to the wireless

The wireless network covers the campus well

device network on campus using my own device
EIT Tairawhiti 58% 4.00 3.80
EIT Hawke's Bay 69% 3.99 3.68
EIT Auckland & Regional Centres 69% 3.62 3.40
Online 45% 4.00 3.00
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EIT ONLINE

All students were asked if their programme included EIT Online. Students who indicated Yes” were asked to what extent they agreed or disagreed with the
statements regarding EIT Online.

413

| feel that the online content is relevant to my course 415

o ' o 402
| am participating in the online activities for my courses 404

| find the content in my EIT Online courses is easy to navigate _ 392 3.93 m 2022
W 2021
The expectations of my EIT Online learning activities are clear to me _ 399 3.89
| know how to get support for using my EIT Online courses m 3.84
| find that engaging in the online learning activities enhances my learning 304 3.73
1 2 3 4 5
= In 2022, 77% of students reported being enrolled in a programme that = EIT Tairawhiti students (57%), and part-time students (66%), were less
included EIT Online activities (slightly up from 71% in 2021). likely to report online activities.
= Of these students, most agreed with the seven statements regarding = Satisfaction with EIT Online tended to be higher, on average, amongst
EIT online (3.9 on average out of 5). However, one statement recorded Hawke's Bay and online students.
a significant decline in 2022 - "engaging in the online learning activities
enhances my learning' (3.73).
: . o | know h
Selected option by campus Easy to access Conten.t easy to Expectations are Onhng .actl\./|t|es Enhancgs my Content relevance now how to get
navigate clear to me participation learning support
EIT Tairawhiti 3.95 3.94 3.55 3.80 3.63 4.00 3.70
EIT Hawke's Bay 412 3.96 3.94 4.06 3.81 4.21 3.90
EIT Auckland & Regional Centres 3.56 3.53 3.76 3.94 3.06 3.65 3.35
Online 4.50 4.25 4.00 4.00 3.75 3.88 414
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GOOGLE CLASSROOMS

All students were asked if their programme included Google Classrooms. Students who indicated 'Yes' were asked to what extent they agreed or disagreed

with the statements regarding Google C lassroo ms.

| feel that the online content is relevant to my course

I find it easy to access Google Classrooms

| am participating in the online activities for my courses

| find the content in my EIT Google Classrooms easy to navigate

The expectations of my online learning activities are clear to me

I know how to get support for using my Google Classroom courses

| find that engaging in the online learning activities enhances my learning

4.06
4.5

4.00
4.8

-~

[\

=
w
e
N

4.09
m 2021
4.12
4.00
3.79
3.98
2 3 4 5

= Unlike EIT Online, only one-quarter (26%) of students reported being .
enrolled in a programme that included Google Classrooms (similar to

24% in 2021).

= Students aged under 24 (35%), and full-time students (33%) were L]
slightly more likely to report using Google Classrooms.

Of these students, satisfaction with all seven online attributes was
similar to EIT Online (3.9, on average, out of 5), but down compared to
2021 (4.7).

Participating in online activities (3.94) and clear expectations (3.85)
showed the largest drops in 2022.

- Content easy to Expectations are Online activities Enhances my | know how to get
Selected option by campus Easy to access . S ) Content relevance
navigate clear to me participation learning support
EIT Tairawhiti 3.82 3.64 3.55 3.55 4.00 4.00 3.64
EIT Hawke's Bay 4.04 3.98 3.88 4.02 3.73 4.06 3.84
EIT Auckland & Regional Centres 3.80 3.75 4.00 3.80 3.80 4.00 3.80
Online 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00
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LIBRARY AND LEARNING SERVICES

All students were asked to indicate, on a 5-point Likert scale, the extent to which they agreed or disagreed with nine statements regarding library and

learning services.

Library and Learning Services staff are friendly and helpful

I am aware that learning advice and support is available

The study spaces in the Library and Learning Hub are appropriate to my needs
I am aware that disability and wellbeing support is available

Technology and computing help in the library is easy to access

| am aware that Maori and Pacific student support is available

It is easy to find information and study resources for my course

| am aware that learning support is available for International students

3.80

410
401
394
3.92 m 2022
389 w2021
m 2018
= 3.89
3.88

5

»= On average, 76% of students were satisfied with EIT’s library and
learning services (similar to 2021).

= Although no significant differences were recorded between 2022 and
2021, two areas showed noticeable downward trends — learning advice

= Students from regional centres tended to provide lower ratings in
relation to learning advice and support (3.35).
= Part-time students were less likely to agree with study spaces being
appropriate (3.73) and ease of access to technology and computing

and support awareness and study spaces being appropriate to help (3.71).
students’ needs.
_ . Finding Learning advice Disabilit){ and International r\/_léori and Technolog_y
Selected option by campus Staff information and support wellbeing students Pacific student Study spaces | and computing
and resources support support support help
EIT Tairawhiti 4.25 3.89 3.88 3.74 3.61 3.84 4.03 3.80
EIT Hawke's Bay 4.1 3.87 41 4.00 3.85 3.94 3.94 3.94
EIT Auckland & Regional Centres 3.73 3.87 3.35 3.57 3.7 3.55 3.69 3.47
Online 4.00 4.09 4.10 4.00 4.00 3.86 4.00 4.14
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FIRST WEEKS OVERALL

All students were asked to indicate, on a 5-point Likert scale, the extent to which they agreed or disagreed with seven statements regarding their
experiences during their first few weeks.

—— 438
. . . —— 4.22
) —— 4712
The physical facilities are helpful to support my learning _ 418

| 2022
4.09
| received sufficient guidance in the first few weeks to make a good start _ 410 0T
4.05
I can say that EIT as an institution has lived up to my expectations so far _ 4.07 m oo
) —  3.90
. : ——— 3.87
1 2 3 4 5
»= On average, 81% of students were satisfied with their first weeks = There were no statistically significant differences in provided responses
experience (average score 4.1, similar to 2021). No significant by campus or other student demographic groups.
differences between years were recorded.
= 87% of students were satisfied with their study this year.
Satisfied with
i iCi ITli
Selected option by campus Timetable Textbooks for The F’.WS'Ca' Sufﬁaent Staff what | am EIT lived up to my
programmes facilities guidance . expectations
studying
EIT Tairawhiti 3.85 4.0 414 4.07 4.36 4.29 4.05
EIT Hawke's Bay 3.87 3.87 414 4.09 4.38 422 4.08
EIT Auckland & Regional Centres 3.88 3.88 3.96 4.04 4.39 417 3.82
Online 4.00 3.60 3.67 4.20 4.40 4.09 4.10
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SUPPORT SERVICES

All students were asked to indicate what support services they had used during their first few weeks at EIT.

100%

Under 5%:
90%

= Health Services
= |nternational Student Support

80%

70% 68% il
’ = Disability Support
60% =  Childcare
" haplain
o Chaplains
OOO
40% 34% 32%
30%
20% 16% 15% 13%
10% 9% 0 0
- l . . O 81) Sé 8% 6%
H B B B B =
Tutor Library Student cafe  Learning Bookshop Younited  Programme  Maori &  Copy Centre Other Information EIT
support support secretaries Pasifika on International
Support Scholarships

= Across all students, the most useful support experienced by far has Online students were less likely to indicate tutors’ support (20%); being
continued to be the 'Tutor/lecturer' (68%). predominantly offshore students, their most reported support services
was EIT International.

Top 5 options by campus Tutor/Lecturer Library support Student Cafe Learning support Bookshop
EIT Tairawnhiti 80% 46% 26% 14% 9%
EIT Hawke's Bay 67% 36% 37% 15% 18%
EIT Auckland & Regional Centres 74% 0% 9% 17% 4%
Online 20% 30% 10% 30% 0%
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FIRST FEW WEEKS

All students were asked to indicate what aspects of their first weeks of being at EIT best helped their learning, and what could be improved. Open-ended

comments sorted into categories. Totals may exceed 100% owing to multiple responses from some respondents.

Liked the most

Tutors

Students, atmosphere

Staff generally friendly/supportive
Learning advisors/course delivery
Online information/resources/EIT online
Course outline

Orientaion

Library staff

Support

Dont know

Nothing

Good/great/satisfactory

Other

Availability resources

Practical
Workshops/courses/prepare
Personal attributes

Information

Negative experience

Assessments positive

I 44%
I 9%
I 5%
I 1%
I 1%
%

.

. 59

. 5

. 4%

. 4%

. 3%

. 3%

| 2%

2%

| 2%

2%

B 2%
1 1%
1 1%

10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

Suggested improvements

Nothing. All good

More mentoring/support/learning advisors
Event bonding activities
Communication/follow up/enrolment info
Campus tour

Better outline

Ensure enough books/resources

Other

Orientation

Introduction to services/resources
Friendlier/approachable staff

Dont know

Help for online learning
Discounts/cheaper food

Deliver information / IDs before course
Improve online part of the course
Workshops/assignments/sessions/APA
Problems with internet/operating printer
Timetable

I 42%
I 0%
I 0%
I 39
. 5%
. 5%
. 5%
. 5%
. 4%

. 4%

ol /%

. %

o 2%

B 1%

1%

1%

1%

1%

B 1%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

50%

»  40% of surveyed students provided further feedback about their first

few weeks.

= Tutors (similar to support services) were considered most helpful for
learning in the first few weeks — this result has been consistent over the

years.

= Just over one-quarter of students provided improvement suggestions
for their first few weeks; 42% of the provided comments stated nothing

requires improvement.

= Other mentioned comments suggested more support/learning advisors
and events or bonding activities.
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COVID-19 IMPACT

All students were asked to specify how the COVID-19 situation had affected their lives.

Overall impact

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%

W Negative No impact M Positive

90%

Study affected by COVID-19

50%
45%
40% 36%
35%
30%
25%

O,
0% 18% 19%

14% 14%
15% > 13% ’
10%
5%

Where you have
studied

The subject you want The type of study (e.q.
100% to study online, on campus)

m2021 m2022

= Over two-thirds (68%) of students reported experiencing a negative
impact of COVID-19 on their lives — a significant increase compared to
2021 (45%). One quarter (25%) reported no impact, and only 7%
reported experiencing some positive impacts.

= EIT Tairawhiti students were less likely to report negative impacts (56%),
and students aged 25 and above (72%) were slightly more likely to
report negative impacts.

Significantly more students in 2022 (36%) reported their study type
being affected by COVID-19. Online students were more likely to be
affected in relation to the place and type of study.

Selected option by campus Negative No impact Positive
EIT Tairawhiti 56% 35% 9%
EIT Hawke's Bay 70% 23% 6%
EIT Auckland & Regional Centres 64% 24% 12%
Online 73% 18% 9%
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COVID-19 IMPACT

All students were asked the extent to which they were concerned about COVID-19's effect on their lives generally.

Perceived COVID-19 impacts

. 53%
My loved ones' health -8%
Learning/ways of studying / shift to online  INEIEGEGGNGGNNNNN 412%
A iti 40% Negative | dy I .0
Restricted travel opportunities 3% egative impact on study 37%
(e]
Changed courses/career/jobs | N 19%
! . ! 39%
Local companies going out of business - 379% Prefer oncampus lectures NN 13%
Personal / family experience of Covid-19 I EEEE 10%
Not being able to pay my bills - 33(];/" W 202
’ w200 Restricted travel/changed life plan | N Il 10%
Not being able to visit people who depend - 30% Positive change I 7%
on me 28%
Affected living situation/mental wellbeing I 6%
29% . .
My own health .240/ Prefer online teaching Il 4%
(]
No change Il 3%
Becoming unemployed or losing work - 29%
opportunities/contracts 27% Waiting to study onshore I 2%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45% 50%
= The level of concern about COVID-19's effects generally remained = 38% of students provided further comments in relation to COVID-19
consistent with the 2021 results. impacts. Some students generally highlighted it was hard to fully
= The greatest concern overall (53%) was students’ loved ones’ health — engage with their courses due to online mode of studying (e.g. “paying
similar to 48% in 2021. attention in online class is much harder than in person”, "lack of
= Concerns about restricted travel opportunities (40%) increased slightly communication with projects when online”, "find it really hard to engage
in 2022; this was higher amongst online students. and learn"). Being personally, or through a family member, affected by
= Concern for local companies going out of business was higher amongst COVID-19 (e.qg. isolation, being symptomatic), also resulted in study
older students (aged 25 or above). delays or interruptions.

2022 EIT FIRST IMPRESSIONS - SIL RESEARCH | 23



SUSTAINABILITY

All students were asked to specify the extent to which they agreed or disagreed about current sustainability activities at EIT.

100%
90%
80%
70% 65% 64%

0%

Providing green and natural spaces (plants, Providing options to reduce waste / recycle

gardens, etc.) on campus

60%
o 40%
40%
30%
20%
10%

69%

W 2021 m2022

36%

Providing options for sustainable travel

33%

48% 49%

Including sustainability principles in

teaching

= Overall, agreement with EIT's current sustainability activities in 2022 was .

similar to the 2021 results.

= Over two-thirds (69%) of students agreed EIT provides options to

reduce waste/recycle.

= Although more students in 2022 agreed with the first statement .
(‘providing green and natural spaces’), the wording was changed from

‘placing biodiversity in 2021 for simplification.

Again, there was a high degree of uncertainty (rather than

disagreement) about some current sustainable practices on EIT

campuses; more students (61%) were unsure about sustainable travel
options.

Online and regional students were less certain about green spaces and
reducing waste on campus.

= Hawke's Bay students, and students aged 20 or under, were more likely

to agree about waste/recycling options.

Selected option by campus Providing green and natural Providing options to reduce waste Providing options for sustainable | Including sustainab_ility principles in
spaces / recycle travel teaching
EIT Tairawhiti 64% 67% 24% 38%
EIT Hawke's Bay 69% 73% 35% 52%
EIT Auckland & Regional Centres 39% 50% 29% 33%
Online 36% 36% 45% 45%
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SUSTAINABILITY

All students were asked to specify the extent to which they agreed or disagreed about sustainability generally.

| am prepared to make lifestyle changes to reduce climate change _ 778;@3
There is a lot we can do at our local/regional level to reduce greenhouse gas _ 77%
emissions 78%
| believe that sustainability should be a key consideration for all tertiary institutions _ 79% m2022
(like EIT) in New Zealand 77%
. ‘ ‘ o ‘ 2021
I am highly involved or engaged with activities or behaviours to reduce my own _59%
impact on the environment 64%
Hawke's Bay will be seriously affected by climate change _ Sgl;f’
Climate change will have a big impact on my future job / career _45’/06%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%  100%

= The majority of students agreed with each of the sustainability .
statements, with results being consistent with the previous year.

= 83% of students agreed climate change is a serious threat (82% in
2027).

= Understandably, more local students from the Taradale campus (67%) L]

agreed about impacts on Hawke's Bay.

Fewer students (but still more than half) agreed that climate change will
have a big impact on future jobs (56%) or admitted being highly
involved with activities to reduce their own impact on environment
(59%).

Female students tended to agree more with sustainability statements
compared to male students.

) . . Climate change is Theres a lot we Prepared to make HB will be Impact on my Engaged with
Selected option by campus Key consideration can do at our . . . "
a threat lifestyle changes | seriously affected future job activities
local level
EIT Tairawhiti 76% 83% 74% 79% 50% 60% 56%
EIT Hawke's Bay 80% 84% 79% 81% 67% 57% 60%
EIT Auckland & Regional Centres 79% 71% 64% 57% 39% 46% 54%
Online 64% 82% 82% 82% 27% 64% 55%
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NET PROMOTER SCORE

All students were asked: "On a scale of 0-10 where O=not at all likely and 10=extremely likely, how likely is it that you would recommend EIT to a colleague or
friend?".

Total NPS=30%, Total

Online NPS=64%, Online

NPS=8%, EIT Auckland & Regional M Detractors

Centres

EIT Auckland & Regional Centres )
M Passives

W Promoters

EIT Hawke's Bay NPS=30%, EIT Hawke's Bay

EIT Tairawhiti NPS=37%, EIT Tairawhiti

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
= Overall, the NPS in 2022 was positive at 30% and on par with the = NPS varied between the campuses; however, no statistically significant
previous years (29% in 2021, 31% in 2018). differences were found. No negative NPS scores were recorded by any

student demographic groups.

a5 |6 78|90 = = +30%

Detractors Passives Promoters
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IMPROVEMENTS

All students were asked a range of questions about potential improvements for enrolment, orientation, and NPS score. Open-ended comments sorted into
categories. Totals may exceed 100% owing to multiple responses from some respondents.

NPS improvement n=86 Enrolment improvement n=101 Orientation improvement n=52

50%

Nothing/satisfied | EEEE 359
Ing/satisf 38% Nothing. All good || || 26% Nothing / Orientation was _
Dont know - 12% good

More information/easier _
1) O,
Tutors - 8% process/course information 22%6 More course / programme
0,
details - 19%

Online courses, regular contact - 7%
Faster enrolment. User-
. friendly platform - 17%
Upgrade facilities/resources . 6% yp

} Class / facility locations / - !
Better... . 6% Better/timely - 14% directions 13%

communication/follow up
Lower fees / costs . 5%

Students individual needs... . 5% Improve StudyLink . 6% More social / less intense - 12%

More/higher study options . 5%
Other . 5%

Clear assignment/info help l 3% Study / financial support o
. 12%
available

Improve EIT online l 3% Dont know . 4%

Friendlier staff. Communication l 3%
Provide course resources I 39 Resources needed I 4%
o

Other l 3% earlier

0% 10% 20% 30% 40%  50% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40%  50%

= Consistent with the overall positive results, the majority of students provided no suggestions for improvements.
» On average, 45% of provided comments stated no improvements were required.
= A few suggested areas for improvement were easier information access, regular contact, programme details, and improving online learning experience.
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KEY INFLUENCING FACTORS

The chart below provides a visual representation of the regression analysis performed to ascertain which statements exerted the greatest influence on the
overall satisfaction amongst students. This analysis was combined with performance ratings to provide more detailed insight.

/0

| am satisfied with what I am
studying this year

Performance

Library and Learning Services staff
are friendly and helpful

| find staff at EIT to be helpful and

friendly

—

| found the programme handbook
useful

I'am aware that learning advice and
support is available

v

Relative importance

= Five areas were found to have significant influence on willingness to
recommend EIT as a place to study.

When taking performance results and strength of influence into account,
learning advice and support, and programme handbooks, exhibited the
strongest opportunities to improve students’ recommendations of EIT to
others.
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